
Methodist (2-4 , 1-2) -vs- Brevard (2-3 , 2-0)
10/8/2022 at Brevard, N.C. (Ives-Lemel Field)

 
 

 
Scoring Summary

Kickoff Time: 2:01 pm   End of Game: 5:05 pm   Duration: 3:04
Referee: Ramseyer,Randy   Line Judge: Tyler,Bartley   Side Judge: Baker,Mike   Umpire: Emanuel,Anthony
Back Judge: Elliot,Marcus   Score Keeper:    Linesman: Stowe,Brett   Field Judge: Stone,Bob
Temperature: 65   Wind: SW 4mph   Weather: Sunny

Date: 10/8/2022
Site: Brevard, N.C. (Ives-Lemel Field)
Attendance: 1,407

Score By Quarters 1st 2nd 3rd 4th Total
MUFB 0 0 7 13 20
BCFB 10 3 6 3 22

Qtr Time Scoring Play MUFB BCFB
1st 11:42 BCFB - Damalos,Stamati 28 yd field goal 7 plays, 37 yards, TOP 3:10 0 3
1st 02:04 BCFB - Yoder,Mitchell 1 yd run (Damalos,Stamati kick), 8 plays, 51 yards, TOP 4:09 0 10
2nd 07:54 BCFB - Damalos,Stamati 28 yd field goal 6 plays, 26 yards, TOP 2:34 0 13

3rd 05:20
MUFB - Tyquan Eaddy 4 yd pass from Brandon Bullins (Trevor Hargett kick) 2 plays, 20 yards, TOP
0:43 7 13

3rd 03:01 BCFB - Lee-Parker,Chan 42 yd run (Damalos,Stamati kick blocked), 4 plays, 60 yards, TOP 2:14 7 19
4th 14:54 MUFB - Tyquan Eaddy 1 yd run (Trevor Hargett kick), 8 plays, 65 yards, TOP 3:02 14 19
4th 02:40 BCFB - Damalos,Stamati 39 yd field goal 6 plays, 67 yards, TOP 2:36 14 22
4th 00:29 MUFB - Kobe Praylow 1 yd run (Brandon Bullins rush failed), 15 plays, 52 yards, TOP 2:07 20 22



Team Statistics MUFB BCFB
FIRST DOWNS 14 16
    Rushing 1 6
    Passing 11 8
    Penalty 2 2
NET YARDS RUSHING 59 202
    Attempts 28 39
    Avg. Per Rush 2.1 5.2
    Rushing TDs 2 2
    Yards Gained 84 228
    Yds. Lost 25 26
NET YARDS Passing 178 135
    Comp. - Att. - Int. 20-41-0 16-25-1
    Avg. / Att. 4.3 5.4
    Avg. / Comp. 8.9 8.4
    TDs 1 0
TOTAL OFFENSE YARDS 237 337
    Plays 69 64
    Avg. / Play 3.4 5.3
    Fumbles - Lost 2-0 1-1
    Penalties - Yards 7-71 8-94
PUNTS-YARDS 9-256 4-164
    Avg. / Punt 28.4 41.0
    Net / Punt 26.1 40.0
    Inside 20 3 3
    50+ Yards 0 1
    Touchbacks 0 0
    Fair Catch 3 0
KICKOFFS-YARDS 4-205 5-208
    Avg. Yards / Kickoff 51.3 41.6
    Net Yards / Kickoff 30.0 33.4
    Touchbacks 1 0
    Fair Catch 0 0
RETURNS
    Punt: Total - Yards - TDs 1-4-0 2-21-0
    Punt: Avg. / Return 4.0 10.5
    Kickoff: Total - Yards - TDs 5-41-0 2-65-0
    Kickoff: Avg. / Return 8.2 32.5
    INT: Total - Yards - TDs 1-20-0 0-0-0
    Fumble: Total - Yards - TDs 0-0-0 0-0-0
MISCELLANEOUS
    Miscellaneous Yards 0 0
    Possession Time 24:22 35:38
        1st Quarter 2:45 12:15
        2nd Quarter 6:20 8:40
        3rd Quarter 7:50 7:10
        4th Quarter 7:27 7:33
    3rd Down Conversions 7 of 19 4 of 13
    4th Down Conversions 2 of 2 0 of 0
    Red-Zone Scores-Chances 3-4 3-4
        Touchdowns 3-4 1-4
        Field Goals 0-4 2-4
    Sacks: Total - Yards 1-4 2-11
    PAT: Total - Made 2-2 1-2
    Field Goals: Total - Made 0-1 3-5



Individual Offense
 
 

Methodist Brevard

Passing Cmp Att. Yds. TD INT Long Sack
Brandon Bullins 19 40 176 1 0 29 2
Chase Carroll 1 1 2 0 0 2 0
Totals 20 41 178 1 0 29 2

Passing Cmp Att. Yds. TD INT Long Sack
Hayes,Miles 15 24 105 0 1 20 1
Cole,Dalton 1 1 30 0 0 30 0
Totals 16 25 135 0 1 30 1

Rushing Att. Gain Loss Net TD Lg. Avg.
Keyshaun Pete 15 42 12 30 0 11 2.0
Brandon Bullins 7 33 11 22 0 10 3.1
Kobe Praylow 3 6 0 6 1 3 2.0
Tyquan Eaddy 3 3 2 1 1 2 0.3
Totals 28 84 25 59 2 11 2.1

Rushing Att. Gain Loss Net TD Lg. Avg.
Yoder,Mitchell 13 127 4 123 1 49 9.5
Lee-Parker,Chan 6 50 1 49 1 42 8.2
Murray,Devonte 5 19 2 17 0 12 3.4
Stephens,Dustin 6 15 2 13 0 5 2.2
Hayes,Miles 3 9 4 5 0 6 1.7
Aiken III,Fredd 2 4 0 4 0 4 2.0
Cole,Dalton 2 4 0 4 0 4 2.0
TEAM 2 0 13 -13 0 0 -6.5
Totals 39 228 26 202 2 49 5.2

Receiving Rec. Yds TD Long.
Kobe Praylow 10 68 0 23
KJ Hicklin 3 42 0 28
Mikhail Baldwin 2 33 0 29
Keyshaun Pete 3 22 0 16
Tyquan Eaddy 2 13 1 9
Totals 20 178 1 29

Receiving Rec. Yds TD Long.
O'Leary,Jaden 5 37 0 30
Yoder,Mitchell 2 28 0 18
Woods,Jonathan 4 24 0 10
Petrie,Gratfon 1 19 0 19
Cole,Dalton 3 16 0 20
Murray,Devonte 1 11 0 11
Totals 16 135 0 30

Punting Punts Yds. Avg. Long In. 20 TB 50+ Yds.
Trevor Hargett 9 256 28.4 38 3 0 0
Totals 9 256 28.4 38 3 0 0

Punting Punts Yds. Avg. Long In. 20 TB 50+ Yds.
Powell,Joe 4 164 41.0 61 3 0 1
Totals 4 164 41.0 61 3 0 1

Punts Kickoffs Interceptions

All Returns
Re
t. Yds. Lg

Re
t. Yds. Lg

Re
t. Yds. Lg

Kobe Praylow 1 4 4 0 0 0 0 0 0
Keyshaun Pete 0 0 0 2 47 37 0 0 0
Floyd Eaddy 0 0 0 2 -12 0 0 0 0
Corey Barr 0 0 0 1 6 6 0 0 0
Isiah McMullens 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 20 20
Total 1 4 4 5 41 37 1 20 20

Punts Kickoffs Interceptions

All Returns
Re
t. Yds. Lg

Re
t. Yds. Lg

Re
t. Yds. Lg

Pledger,Joc 2 21 21 0 0 0 0 0 0
Hogan,Cooper 0 0 0 2 65 45 0 0 0
Total 2 21 21 2 65 45 0 0 0

Field Goals Qtr. Clock Yds. Result

Trevor Hargett 4th 09:51 30
MISSE
D

Field Goals Qtr. Clock Yds. Result
Damalos,Stamati 1st 11:42 28 GOOD

Damalos,Stamati 1st 07:51 47
MISSE
D

Damalos,Stamati 2nd 11:53 36
MISSE
D

Damalos,Stamati 2nd 07:54 28 GOOD
Damalos,Stamati 4th 02:40 39 GOOD

Kickoffs No. Yds. TB OB Avg.
Trevor Hargett 3 197 1 0 65.0
Samuel Andrae 1 8 0 1 8.0

Kickoffs No. Yds. TB OB Avg.
Acus,Nicholas 5 208 0 0 41.0



Individual Defensive
 
 
Methodist Solo Ast Tot TFL/Yds Sack/Yds FF FR-Yds INT BrUp Blkd QH
Isiah McMullens 3 6 9 —/— —/— — —/— 1-20 — — —
Josh Hill 6 2 8 0.5/1 —/— — —/— - 1 — —
Roderic Christian Jr 4 4 8 —/— —/— — 1/— - — — —
Damian Harris 4 3 7 0.5/1 —/— — —/— - — — —
DJ Bradford 3 3 6 0.5/1 —/— — —/— - — — —
Andrew Bradshaw 3 3 6 2.5/7 1.0/4 — —/— - — — 1
DaQuinton Grady 4 1 5 1.0/2 —/— — —/— - — — —
Alex Boyd 1 4 5 0.5/2 —/— — —/— - — — 1
DeIrvin Grate 2 2 4 1.0/1 —/— — —/— - — — —
Ja'Quez Elliott 1 2 3 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Syone Beckford — 2 2 0.5/2 —/— — —/— - — — —
Preston Tyler 1 1 2 —/— —/— — —/— - — — 1
Christian Richardson 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Mckale Haynes 1 — 1 1.0/2 —/— — —/— - — — 1
Christian Boston — 1 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Danorie Mack 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Noah Atkinson — 1 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Kadin Beaver 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Christian Ellington 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Dacaurii Stanley — 1 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Totals 37 36 73.0 8.0/19 1.0/4 — 1/— 1-20 1 — 4

Brevard Solo Ast Tot TFL/Yds Sack/Yds FF FR-Yds INT BrUp Blkd QH
Naylor,Toby 7 6 13 4.0/15 1.0/9 1 —/— - 1 — —
Bass,Jerome 5 4 9 0.5/2 —/— 1 —/— - — — 1
Harrison,Tyler 4 2 6 0.5/1 —/— — —/— - — — —
Lankford,Wyatt 2 4 6 0.5/3 —/— — —/— - 1 — 1
Pledger,Joc 3 1 4 —/— —/— — —/— - 4 — —
Woods,James 3 — 3 —/— —/— — —/— - 2 — —
Hage,Jake 2 1 3 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Coger Jr.,Grequ 2 1 3 1.5/2 —/— — —/— - 1 — 1
James,Dylan 1 1 2 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Rubio,Reece 1 1 2 —/— —/— — —/— - — — 1
Grimes,Obadiah — 2 2 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Lee-Parker,Chan — 1 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Petrie,Gratfon 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Dagout,KJ 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Yancey,Colby — 1 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
George,Jameel — 1 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Ramey,Baylee 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Smith II,Ernest 1 — 1 1.0/2 1.0/2 — —/— - — — —
TEAM 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Totals 35 26 61.0 8.0/25 2.0/11 2 —/— - 9 — 4



Drive Chart
 
 
Methodist

Brevard

Drive Started Drive Ended Consumed
Qtr Spot Time Obtained Spot Time How Lost Plays-Yds. TOP
1st MUFB23 11:37 KO MUFB31 10:37 PUNT 3-8 1:00
1st MUFB30 07:51 FGA MUFB27 06:13 PUNT 3-(-3) 1:38
1st MUFB15 00:02 PUNT MUFB14 14:41 PUNT 3-(-1) 0:21
2nd MUFB20 11:53 FGA MUFB18 10:28 PUNT 3-(-2) 1:25
2nd MUFB15 07:48 KO MUFB15 07:05 PUNT 3-0 0:43
2nd MUFB15 04:52 PUNT BCFB40 01:05 PUNT 9-45 3:47
3rd BCFB48 14:50 KO BCFB40 13:19 PUNT 3-8 1:31
3rd MUFB19 11:16 PUNT MUFB49 08:51 PUNT 4-30 2:25
3rd BCFB20 06:03 INT BCFB00 05:20 TD 2-20 0:43
3rd MUFB35 02:56 KO BCFB00 14:54 TD 8-65 3:02
4th BCFB26 12:26 FUMB BCFB13 09:51 FGA 8-13 2:35
4th MUFB45 07:51 PUNT BCFB44 05:16 PUNT 6-11 2:35
4th MUFB48 02:36 KO BCFB00 00:29 TD 15-52 2:07

Drive Started Drive Ended Consumed
Qtr Spot Time Obtained Spot Time How Lost Plays-Yds. TOP
1st MUFB47 14:52 KO MUFB10 11:42 FG 7-37 3:10
1st MUFB48 10:37 PUNT MUFB30 07:51 FGA 6-18 2:46
1st BCFB49 06:13 PUNT MUFB00 02:04 TD 8-51 4:09
1st MUFB28 02:04 KO MUFB49 00:02 PUNT 3-(-21) 2:02
2nd BCFB50 14:41 PUNT MUFB19 11:53 FGA 6-31 2:48
2nd MUFB37 10:28 PUNT MUFB11 07:54 FG 6-26 2:34
2nd MUFB45 07:05 PUNT MUFB47 04:52 PUNT 3-(-2) 2:13
2nd BCFB14 01:05 PUNT BCFB33 00:00 HALF 4-19 1:05
3rd BCFB12 13:19 PUNT BCFB20 11:16 PUNT 3-8 2:03
3rd BCFB29 08:51 PUNT BCFB41 06:03 INT 5-12 2:48
3rd BCFB40 05:15 KO MUFB00 03:01 TD 4-60 2:14
4th BCFB25 14:54 KO BCFB26 12:26 FUMB 4-1 2:28
4th BCFB20 09:51 FGA BCFB22 07:51 PUNT 3-2 2:00
4th BCFB11 05:16 PUNT MUFB22 02:40 FG 6-67 2:36
4th BCFB35 00:29 KO BCFB34 00:00 HALF 1-(-1) 0:29



Play By Play
 
 

Start of 1st Half
Brevard wins toss and will receive MUM will defend West end-zone. Start of 1st quarter, clock 15:00, MUFB ball on MUFB35. Trevor Hargett
kickoff 57 yards to the BCFB8, Hogan,Cooper return 45 yards to the MUFB47, out-of-bounds (DJ Bradford). 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Brevard at 14:52
1st and 10 at MUFB47 BREVARD drive start at 14:52.
1st and 10 at MUFB47 Yoder,Mitchell rush up middle for 6 yards to the MUFB41 (Damian Harris;Isiah McMullens).
2nd and 4 at MUFB41 Hayes,Miles RE pass complete to Woods,Jonathan for 5 yards to the MUFB36, 1ST DOWN BCFB (Damian Harris).
1st and 10 at MUFB36 Hayes,Miles middle pass complete to Cole,Dalton for 20 yards to the MUFB16, 1ST DOWN BCFB (DaQuinton

Grady).
1st and 10 at MUFB16 Lee-Parker,Chan rush over right end for 1 yard to the MUFB15 (Alex Boyd).
2nd and 9 at MUFB15 Hayes,Miles middle pass complete to O'Leary,Jaden for 5 yards to the MUFB10 (Ch. Ellington).
3rd and 4 at MUFB10 Hayes,Miles LE pass incomplete to Cole,Dalton, QB hurry by Mckale Haynes.
4th and 4 at MUFB10 Damalos,Stamati field goal attempt from 28 GOOD, clock 11:42.
1st and GOAL at BCFB35 Acus,Nicholas kickoff 40 yards to the MUFB25, Floyd Eaddy return -2 yards to the MUFB23 (Lee-

Parker,Chan;Hage,Jake).
Total 7 plays, 37 yardsTime of Possession: 3:10

Methodist 0-3 Brevard

Methodist at 11:37
1st and 10 at MUFB23 METHODIST drive start at 11:37.
1st and 10 at MUFB23 Brandon Bullins LE pass incomplete to Keyshaun Pete (Pledger,Joc).
2nd and 10 at MUFB23 Keyshaun Pete rush up middle for 3 yards to the MUFB26 (Naylor,Toby).
3rd and 7 at MUFB26 Brandon Bullins rush up middle for 5 yards to the MUFB31 (Rubio,Reece;Lankford,Wyatt), PENALTY MUFB holding

declined.
4th and 2 at MUFB31 4th and 2.
4th and 2 at MUFB31 Trevor Hargett punt 38 yards to the BCFB31, Pledger,Joc return 21 yards to the MUFB48 (Kadin Beaver).
Total 3 plays, 8 yardsTime of Possession: 1:00

Brevard at 10:37
1st and 10 at MUFB48 BREVARD drive start at 10:37.
1st and 10 at MUFB48 Hayes,Miles LE pass complete to O'Leary,Jaden for loss of 2 yards to the 50 yardline (Josh Hill;DJ Bradford).
2nd and 12 at BCFB50 Lee-Parker,Chan rush up middle for 3 yards to the MUFB47 (Damian Harris).
3rd and 9 at MUFB47 Hayes,Miles sacked for loss of 6 yards to the BCFB47 (Andrew Bradshaw), PENALTY MUFB face mask (Andrew

Bradshaw) 15 yards to the MUFB32, 1ST DOWN BCFB, NO PLAY.
1st and 10 at MUFB32 1st and 10.
1st and 10 at MUFB32 Cole,Dalton rush over left end for 4 yards to the MUFB28 (Isiah McMullens).
2nd and 6 at MUFB28 Stephens,Dustin rush over right end for loss of 2 yards to the MUFB30 (Andrew Bradshaw;Damian Harris).
3rd and 8 at MUFB30 Hayes,Miles LE pass incomplete to Orr,Zackary.
4th and 8 at MUFB30 Damalos,Stamati field goal attempt from 47 MISSED - short, spot at MUFB30.
Total 6 plays, 18 yardsTime of Possession: 2:46

Methodist at 07:51
1st and 10 at MUFB30 METHODIST drive start at 07:51.
1st and 10 at MUFB30 Brandon Bullins RE pass complete to Kobe Praylow for 1 yard to the MUFB31 (Harrison,Tyler).
2nd and 9 at MUFB31 Keyshaun Pete rush up middle for 6 yards to the MUFB37 (Bass,Jerome;Grimes,Obadiah).
3rd and 3 at MUFB37 Brandon Bullins LE pass incomplete to KJ Hicklin.
4th and 3 at MUFB37 Trevor Hargett punt 52 yards to the BCFB11, PENALTY MUFB holding 10 yards to the MUFB27, NO PLAY.
4th and 13 at MUFB27 4th and 13.
4th and 13 at MUFB27 Trevor Hargett punt 24 yards to the BCFB49.
Total 3 plays, -3 yardsTime of Possession: 1:38

Brevard at 06:13
1st and 10 at BCFB49 BREVARD drive start at 06:13.
1st and 10 at BCFB49 Hayes,Miles RE pass incomplete to Woods,Jonathan, QB hurry by Andrew Bradshaw.
2nd and 10 at BCFB49 Murray,Devonte rush over left end for 12 yards to the MUFB39, 1ST DOWN BCFB, out-of-bounds (Josh Hill).
1st and 10 at MUFB39 Stephens,Dustin rush up middle for 4 yards to the MUFB35 (R. Christian Jr;C. Boston).
2nd and 6 at MUFB35 Stephens,Dustin rush over right end for 2 yards to the MUFB33 (Andrew Bradshaw;Preston Tyler).
3rd and 4 at MUFB33 Hayes,Miles LE pass complete to Petrie,Gratfon for 19 yards to the MUFB14, 1ST DOWN BCFB (Josh Hill).
1st and 10 at MUFB14 Aiken III,Fredd rush up middle for 4 yards to the MUFB10 (R. Christian Jr;Noah Atkinson).
2nd and 6 at MUFB10 Lee-Parker,Chan rush over right end for 9 yards to the MUFB1, out-of-bounds (DJ Bradford;Mckale Haynes),

PENALTY BCFB holding 10 yards to the MUFB20, NO PLAY.
2nd and 16 at MUFB20 2nd and 16.
2nd and 16 at MUFB20 Hayes,Miles LE pass complete to Yoder,Mitchell for 18 yards to the MUFB2, 1ST DOWN BCFB (DeIrvin Grate),

PENALTY MUFB unsportsmanlike conduct 1 yards to the MUFB1, 1ST DOWN BCFB.



1st and GOAL at MUFB01 1st and 1.
1st and GOAL at MUFB01 Yoder,Mitchell rush up middle for 1 yard to the MUFB0, TOUCHDOWN, clock 02:04.
1st and GOAL at MUFB03 Damalos,Stamati kick attempt good.
1st and GOAL at BCFB35 Acus,Nicholas kickoff 0 yards to the BCFB35, on-side kick, recovered by BCFB on MUFB28.
Total 8 plays, 51 yardsTime of Possession: 4:09

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Methodist 0-10 Brevard

Brevard at 02:04
1st and 10 at MUFB28 BREVARD drive start at 02:04.
1st and 10 at MUFB28 Hayes,Miles RE pass complete to O'Leary,Jaden for 4 yards to the MUFB24 (DaQuinton Grady).
2nd and 6 at MUFB24 Aiken III,Fredd rush up middle for 1 yard to the MUFB23 (Ja'Quez Elliott), PENALTY BCFB personal foul 15 yards

to the MUFB39, NO PLAY.
2nd and 21 at MUFB39 2nd and 21.
2nd and 21 at MUFB39 Hayes,Miles LE pass incomplete to Woods,Jonathan (Josh Hill).
3rd and 21 at MUFB39 Timeout Brevard, clock 00:49.
3rd and 21 at MUFB39 Hayes,Miles middle pass complete to Murray,Devonte for 14 yards to the MUFB25 (Josh Hill), PENALTY BCFB

false start declined, PENALTY BCFB holding 10 yards to the MUFB49, NO PLAY.
3rd and 31 at MUFB49 3rd and 31.
3rd and 31 at MUFB49 Hayes,Miles LE pass incomplete to Woods,Jonathan.
4th and 31 at MUFB49 Powell,Joe punt 38 yards to the MUFB11, Kobe Praylow return 4 yards to the MUFB15, out-of-bounds

(Naylor,Toby).
Total 3 plays, -21 yardsTime of Possession: 2:02

Methodist at 00:02
1st and 10 at MUFB15 METHODIST drive start at 00:02.
1st and 10 at MUFB15 Keyshaun Pete rush up middle for loss of 1 yard to the MUFB14 (Coger Jr.,Grequ), clock 00:00.

Start of Quarter #2
2nd and 11 at MUFB14 Start of 2nd quarter, clock 15:00.
2nd and 11 at MUFB14 Brandon Bullins LE pass incomplete.
3rd and 11 at MUFB14 Brandon Bullins RE pass incomplete, QB hurry by Lankford,Wyatt.
4th and 11 at MUFB14 Trevor Hargett punt 36 yards to the 50 yardline, Pledger,Joc return 0 yards to the 50 yardline (Danorie Mack).
Total 3 plays, -1 yardsTime of Possession: 0:21

Brevard at 14:41
1st and 10 at BCFB50 BREVARD drive start at 14:41.
1st and 10 at BCFB50 Lee-Parker,Chan rush up middle for no gain to the 50 yardline (Ja'Quez Elliott).
2nd and 10 at BCFB50 Cole,Dalton LE pass complete to O'Leary,Jaden for 30 yards to the MUFB20, 1ST DOWN BCFB (Josh Hill).
1st and 10 at MUFB20 Murray,Devonte rush up middle for 1 yard to the MUFB19 (Ja'Quez Elliott;Alex Boyd).
2nd and 9 at MUFB19 Hayes,Miles RE pass complete to Cole,Dalton for no gain to the MUFB19 (Isiah McMullens).
3rd and 9 at MUFB19 Hayes,Miles RE pass incomplete to Woods,Jonathan, PENALTY BCFB ineligible downfield on pass declined.
4th and 9 at MUFB19 4th and 9.
4th and 9 at MUFB19 Damalos,Stamati field goal attempt from 36 MISSED - wide right, spot at MUFB20.
Total 6 plays, 31 yardsTime of Possession: 2:48

Methodist at 11:53
1st and 10 at MUFB20 METHODIST drive start at 11:53.
1st and 10 at MUFB20 Keyshaun Pete rush over left end for loss of 5 yards to the MUFB15 (Lankford,Wyatt;Bass,Jerome).
2nd and 15 at MUFB15 Brandon Bullins middle pass incomplete to Kobe Praylow.
3rd and 15 at MUFB15 Brandon Bullins middle pass incomplete, QB hurry by Bass,Jerome, PENALTY BCFB offside defense 5 yards to the

MUFB20, NO PLAY.
3rd and 10 at MUFB20 3rd and 10.
3rd and 10 at MUFB20 Brandon Bullins sacked for loss of 2 yards to the MUFB18 (Smith II,Ernest).
4th and 12 at MUFB18 Trevor Hargett punt 19 yards to the MUFB37, out-of-bounds.
Total 3 plays, -2 yardsTime of Possession: 1:25

Brevard at 10:28
1st and 10 at MUFB37 BREVARD drive start at 10:28.
1st and 10 at MUFB37 Yoder,Mitchell rush up middle for 8 yards to the MUFB29 (Josh Hill).
2nd and 2 at MUFB29 Yoder,Mitchell rush over left end for 22 yards to the MUFB7, 1ST DOWN BCFB, out-of-bounds (Josh Hill).
1st and GOAL at MUFB07 Murray,Devonte rush up middle for loss of 2 yards to the MUFB9 (Andrew Bradshaw).
2nd and GOAL at MUFB09 Yoder,Mitchell rush over left end for loss of 2 yards to the MUFB11 (DaQuinton Grady).
3rd and GOAL at MUFB11 Hayes,Miles middle pass incomplete to Orr,Zackary, QB hurry by Alex Boyd.
4th and GOAL at MUFB11 Damalos,Stamati field goal attempt from 28 GOOD, clock 07:54.
1st and GOAL at BCFB35 Acus,Nicholas kickoff 40 yards to the MUFB25, Floyd Eaddy return -10 yards to the MUFB15 (Hage,Jake).
Total 6 plays, 26 yardsTime of Possession: 2:34



Methodist 0-13 Brevard
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
Start of 2nd Half

Start of 3rd quarter, clock 15:00, BCFB ball on BCFB35. Acus,Nicholas kickoff 50 yards to the MUFB15, Keyshaun Pete return 37 yards to the
BCFB48 (George,Jameel;Yancey,Colby). 
 
 
 

 
 

Methodist at 07:48
1st and 10 at MUFB15 METHODIST drive start at 07:48.
1st and 10 at MUFB15 Keyshaun Pete rush up middle for no gain to the MUFB15 (Harrison,Tyler).
2nd and 10 at MUFB15 Brandon Bullins RE pass incomplete to T. Johnson Jr. (Pledger,Joc).
3rd and 10 at MUFB15 Brandon Bullins LE pass incomplete.
4th and 10 at MUFB15 Trevor Hargett punt 30 yards to the MUFB45, fair catch by Pledger,Joc.
Total 3 plays, 0 yardsTime of Possession: 0:43

Brevard at 07:05
1st and 10 at MUFB45 BREVARD drive start at 07:05.
1st and 10 at MUFB45 Yoder,Mitchell rush over left end for 2 yards to the MUFB43 (DJ Bradford;Isiah McMullens).
2nd and 8 at MUFB43 Stephens,Dustin rush up middle for no gain to the MUFB43 (Isiah McMullens;Syone Beckford).
3rd and 8 at MUFB43 Hayes,Miles sacked for loss of 4 yards to the MUFB47 (Andrew Bradshaw).
4th and 12 at MUFB47 Powell,Joe punt 32 yards to the MUFB15.
Total 3 plays, -2 yardsTime of Possession: 2:13

Methodist at 04:52
1st and 10 at MUFB15 METHODIST drive start at 04:52.
1st and 10 at MUFB15 Keyshaun Pete rush over left end for 5 yards to the MUFB20 (Bass,Jerome).
2nd and 5 at MUFB20 Brandon Bullins RE pass complete to Kobe Praylow for 3 yards to the MUFB23, fumble forced by Naylor,Toby,

fumble by Kobe Praylow recovered by MUFB TEAM at MUFB21.
3rd and 4 at MUFB21 Brandon Bullins RE pass complete to KJ Hicklin for 6 yards to the MUFB27, 1ST DOWN MUFB, out-of-bounds.
1st and 10 at MUFB27 PENALTY BCFB unsportsmanlike conduct 15 yards to the MUFB42, 1ST DOWN MUFB.
1st and 10 at MUFB42 1st and 10.
1st and 10 at MUFB42 Kobe Praylow rush over right end for 3 yards to the MUFB45 (Woods,James).
2nd and 7 at MUFB45 Brandon Bullins RE pass incomplete to T. Johnson Jr..
3rd and 7 at MUFB45 Brandon Bullins RE pass complete to Kobe Praylow for 7 yards to the BCFB48, 1ST DOWN MUFB

(Bass,Jerome;Pledger,Joc).
1st and 10 at BCFB48 Keyshaun Pete rush up middle for 5 yards to the BCFB43 (Bass,Jerome).
2nd and 5 at BCFB43 Timeout Brevard, clock 01:41.
2nd and 5 at BCFB43 Keyshaun Pete rush over left end for 3 yards to the BCFB40 (Dagout,KJ).
3rd and 2 at BCFB40 Brandon Bullins RE pass incomplete (Coger Jr.,Grequ).
4th and 2 at BCFB40 Trevor Hargett punt 26 yards to the BCFB14.
Total 9 plays, 45 yardsTime of Possession: 3:47

Brevard at 01:05
1st and 10 at BCFB14 BREVARD drive start at 01:05.
1st and 10 at BCFB14 Murray,Devonte rush over left end for 2 yards to the BCFB16 (DJ Bradford;Isiah McMullens).
2nd and 8 at BCFB16 Timeout Methodist, clock 00:55.
2nd and 8 at BCFB16 Yoder,Mitchell rush up middle for 5 yards to the BCFB21 (Ja'Quez Elliott;Isiah McMullens).
3rd and 3 at BCFB21 Timeout Methodist, clock 00:49.
3rd and 3 at BCFB21 Yoder,Mitchell rush over left end for 8 yards to the BCFB29, 1ST DOWN BCFB (DeIrvin Grate;Isiah McMullens).
1st and 10 at BCFB29 Yoder,Mitchell rush up middle for 4 yards to the BCFB33 (R. Christian Jr).MUM will receiveBRE will defend South

end-zone
2nd and 6 at BCFB33 End of half, clock 00:00.
2nd and 6 at BCFB33 .
Total 4 plays, 19 yardsTime of Possession: 1:05

Methodist at 14:50
1st and 10 at BCFB48 METHODIST drive start at 14:50.
1st and 10 at BCFB48 Brandon Bullins LE pass incomplete to KJ Hicklin.
2nd and 10 at BCFB48 Keyshaun Pete rush up middle for 4 yards to the BCFB44 (Naylor,Toby;Lankford,Wyatt).
3rd and 6 at BCFB44 Brandon Bullins LE pass complete to Keyshaun Pete for 2 yards to the BCFB42, fumble forced by Bass,Jerome,

fumble by Keyshaun Pete recovered by MUFB Tyler Dawson at BCFB40.
4th and 2 at BCFB40 Trevor Hargett punt 28 yards to the BCFB12.
Total 3 plays, 8 yardsTime of Possession: 1:31

Brevard at 13:19
1st and 10 at BCFB12 BREVARD drive start at 13:19.
1st and 10 at BCFB12 Yoder,Mitchell rush up middle for loss of 2 yards to the BCFB10 (Mckale Haynes).



2nd and 12 at BCFB10 Hayes,Miles LE pass complete to O'Leary,Jaden for no gain to the BCFB10 (DJ Bradford).
3rd and 12 at BCFB10 Hayes,Miles RE pass complete to Yoder,Mitchell for 10 yards to the BCFB20 (Andrew Bradshaw).
4th and 2 at BCFB20 Powell,Joe punt 61 yards to the MUFB19.
Total 3 plays, 8 yardsTime of Possession: 2:03
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Methodist at 11:16
1st and 10 at MUFB19 METHODIST drive start at 11:16.
1st and 10 at MUFB19 Brandon Bullins RE pass complete to Kobe Praylow for 23 yards to the MUFB42, 1ST DOWN MUFB

(Harrison,Tyler).
1st and 10 at MUFB42 Brandon Bullins middle pass complete to Kobe Praylow for 3 yards to the MUFB45 (Rubio,Reece).
2nd and 7 at MUFB45 Keyshaun Pete rush up middle for 2 yards to the MUFB47 (Coger Jr.,Grequ).
3rd and 5 at MUFB47 Brandon Bullins LE pass complete to Kobe Praylow for 2 yards to the MUFB49 (Harrison,Tyler).
4th and 3 at MUFB49 Trevor Hargett punt 22 yards to the BCFB29, fair catch by Pledger,Joc.
Total 4 plays, 30 yardsTime of Possession: 2:25

Brevard at 08:51
1st and 10 at BCFB29 BREVARD drive start at 08:51.
1st and 10 at BCFB29 Hayes,Miles rush up middle for 6 yards to the BCFB35 (Damian Harris).
2nd and 4 at BCFB35 Hayes,Miles middle pass complete to Cole,Dalton for loss of 4 yards to the BCFB31 (Syone Beckford;Alex Boyd).
3rd and 8 at BCFB31 Hayes,Miles LE pass complete to Woods,Jonathan for 10 yards to the BCFB41, 1ST DOWN BCFB (Isiah

McMullens).
1st and 10 at BCFB41 Aiken III,Fredd rush up middle for no gain to the BCFB41 (Preston Tyler).
2nd and 10 at BCFB41 Hayes,Miles pass intercepted by Isiah McMullens at the BCFB40, Isiah McMullens return 20 yards to the BCFB20

(Petrie,Gratfon), QB hurry by Preston Tyler.
Total 5 plays, 12 yardsTime of Possession: 2:48

Methodist at 06:03
1st and 10 at BCFB20 METHODIST drive start at 06:03.
1st and 10 at BCFB20 Kobe Praylow rush over left end for 2 yards to the BCFB18 (Bass,Jerome).
2nd and 8 at BCFB18 Brandon Bullins middle pass incomplete to KJ Hicklin, PENALTY BCFB pass interference 14 yards to the BCFB4,

1ST DOWN MUFB, NO PLAY.
1st and GOAL at BCFB04 1st and 4.
1st and GOAL at BCFB04 Brandon Bullins middle pass complete to Tyquan Eaddy for 4 yards to the BCFB0, TOUCHDOWN, clock 05:20.
1st and GOAL at BCFB03 Trevor Hargett kick attempt good.
1st and GOAL at MUFB35 Trevor Hargett kickoff 0 yards to the MUFB35, PENALTY MUFB unsportsmanlike conduct 15 yards to the MUFB20,

NO PLAY.
1st and GOAL at MUFB20 Trevor Hargett kickoff 60 yards to the BCFB20, Hogan,Cooper return 20 yards to the BCFB40 (C. Richardson).
Total 2 plays, 20 yardsTime of Possession: 0:43

Methodist 7-13 Brevard

Brevard at 05:15
1st and 10 at BCFB40 BREVARD drive start at 05:15.
1st and 10 at BCFB40 Murray,Devonte rush over left end for 4 yards to the BCFB44 (R. Christian Jr).
2nd and 6 at BCFB44 Hayes,Miles LE pass complete to Woods,Jonathan for 3 yards to the BCFB47 (R. Christian Jr).
3rd and 3 at BCFB47 Hayes,Miles LE pass complete to Murray,Devonte for 11 yards to the MUFB42, 1ST DOWN BCFB (DaQuinton

Grady).
1st and 10 at MUFB42 Lee-Parker,Chan rush up middle for 42 yards to the MUFB0, 1ST DOWN BCFB, TOUCHDOWN, clock 03:01.
1st and GOAL at MUFB03 Damalos,Stamati kick attempt failed (blocked).
1st and GOAL at BCFB35 Acus,Nicholas kickoff 0 yards to the BCFB35, PENALTY BCFB unsportsmanlike conduct off-setting, PENALTY MUFB

unsportsmanlike conduct off-setting, NO PLAY.
1st and GOAL at BCFB35 Acus,Nicholas kickoff 40 yards to the MUFB25, Keyshaun Pete return 10 yards to the MUFB35 (Ramey,Baylee).
Total 4 plays, 60 yardsTime of Possession: 2:14

Methodist 7-19 Brevard

Methodist at 02:56
1st and 10 at MUFB35 METHODIST drive start at 02:56.
1st and 10 at MUFB35 Brandon Bullins middle pass complete to Mikhail Baldwin for 29 yards to the BCFB36, 1ST DOWN MUFB

(Lankford,Wyatt).
1st and 10 at BCFB36 Keyshaun Pete rush up middle for loss of 3 yards to the BCFB39 (Naylor,Toby;Coger Jr.,Grequ).
2nd and 13 at BCFB39 Brandon Bullins rush up middle for 2 yards to the BCFB37 (Woods,James).
3rd and 11 at BCFB37 Brandon Bullins rush over right end for 10 yards to the BCFB27, out-of-bounds.
4th and 1 at BCFB27 Brandon Bullins LE pass complete to KJ Hicklin for 8 yards to the BCFB19, 1ST DOWN MUFB (Pledger,Joc).
1st and 10 at BCFB19 Tyquan Eaddy rush up middle for 2 yards to the BCFB17 (Lankford,Wyatt;James,Dylan).
2nd and 8 at BCFB17 Brandon Bullins LE pass complete to Keyshaun Pete for 16 yards to the BCFB1, 1ST DOWN MUFB (Pledger,Joc),

clock 00:00.

Start of Quarter #4



1st and GOAL at BCFB01 Start of 4th quarter, clock 15:00.
1st and GOAL at BCFB01 Tyquan Eaddy rush up middle for 1 yard to the BCFB0, TOUCHDOWN, clock 14:54.
1st and GOAL at BCFB03 Trevor Hargett kick attempt good.
1st and GOAL at MUFB35 Trevor Hargett kickoff 0 yards to the MUFB35, PENALTY MUFB unsportsmanlike conduct 15 yards to the MUFB20,

NO PLAY.
1st and GOAL at MUFB20 Trevor Hargett kickoff 80 yards to the BCFB0, touchback.
Total 8 plays, 65 yardsTime of Possession: 3:02

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Methodist 14-19 Brevard

Brevard at 14:54
1st and 10 at BCFB25 BREVARD drive start at 14:54.
1st and 10 at BCFB25 Stephens,Dustin rush up middle for 4 yards to the BCFB29 (R. Christian Jr;DeIrvin Grate).
2nd and 6 at BCFB29 Hayes,Miles RE pass complete to Woods,Jonathan for 6 yards to the BCFB35, 1ST DOWN BCFB (R. Christian

Jr;DaQuinton Grady).
1st and 10 at BCFB35 Hayes,Miles rush up middle for 3 yards to the BCFB38 (Josh Hill;Alex Boyd).
2nd and 7 at BCFB38 TEAM rush up middle for loss of 4 yards to the BCFB34, fumble by TEAM recovered by MUFB R. Christian Jr at

BCFB26.
Total 4 plays, 1 yardsTime of Possession: 2:28

Methodist at 12:26
1st and 10 at BCFB26 METHODIST drive start at 12:26.
1st and 10 at BCFB26 Brandon Bullins sacked for loss of 9 yards to the BCFB35 (Naylor,Toby).
2nd and 19 at BCFB35 Chase Carroll RE pass complete to Keyshaun Pete for 2 yards to the BCFB33 (Lankford,Wyatt), PENALTY MUFB

holding 10 yards to the BCFB43.
2nd and 27 at BCFB43 2nd and 27.
2nd and 27 at BCFB43 Keyshaun Pete rush up middle for loss of 1 yard to the BCFB44 (Naylor,Toby).
3rd and 28 at BCFB44 Brandon Bullins RE pass complete to KJ Hicklin for 28 yards to the BCFB16, 1ST DOWN MUFB (Pledger,Joc).
1st and 10 at BCFB16 Brandon Bullins RE pass incomplete to KJ Hicklin.
2nd and 10 at BCFB16 Keyshaun Pete rush up middle for 3 yards to the BCFB13 (Grimes,Obadiah;Naylor,Toby).
3rd and 7 at BCFB13 Brandon Bullins LE pass incomplete to KJ Hicklin (Woods,James).
4th and 7 at BCFB13 Trevor Hargett field goal attempt from 30 MISSED - wide right, spot at BCFB20.
Total 8 plays, 13 yardsTime of Possession: 2:35

Brevard at 09:51
1st and 10 at BCFB20 BREVARD drive start at 09:51.
1st and 10 at BCFB20 Lee-Parker,Chan rush over right end for 10 yards to the BCFB30 (Josh Hill), PENALTY BCFB holding 10 yards to

the BCFB10, NO PLAY.
1st and 20 at BCFB10 1st and 20.
1st and 20 at BCFB10 Yoder,Mitchell rush over left end for 8 yards to the BCFB18 (Josh Hill).
2nd and 12 at BCFB18 Lee-Parker,Chan rush up middle for 4 yards to the BCFB22 (Damian Harris).
3rd and 8 at BCFB22 Hayes,Miles middle pass incomplete to Orr,Zackary.
4th and 8 at BCFB22 Powell,Joe punt 33 yards to the MUFB45.
Total 3 plays, 2 yardsTime of Possession: 2:00

Methodist at 07:51
1st and 10 at MUFB45 METHODIST drive start at 07:51.
1st and 10 at MUFB45 PENALTY MUFB false start 5 yards to the MUFB40.
1st and 15 at MUFB40 1st and 15.
1st and 15 at MUFB40 Keyshaun Pete rush up middle for 11 yards to the BCFB49 (Bass,Jerome;Naylor,Toby).
2nd and 4 at BCFB49 Keyshaun Pete rush up middle for loss of 2 yards to the MUFB49 (Naylor,Toby).
3rd and 6 at MUFB49 Brandon Bullins RE pass complete to Kobe Praylow for 9 yards to the BCFB42, 1ST DOWN MUFB, QB hurry by

Rubio,Reece (James,Dylan).
1st and 10 at BCFB42 Tyquan Eaddy rush up middle for loss of 2 yards to the BCFB44 (Harrison,Tyler;Naylor,Toby).
2nd and 12 at BCFB44 Brandon Bullins middle pass incomplete to Kobe Praylow (Naylor,Toby).
3rd and 12 at BCFB44 Brandon Bullins RE pass incomplete to Kobe Praylow.
4th and 12 at BCFB44 Timeout Brevard, clock 05:21.
4th and 12 at BCFB44 Trevor Hargett punt 33 yards to the BCFB11, fair catch by Hogan,Cooper.
Total 6 plays, 11 yardsTime of Possession: 2:35

Brevard at 05:16
1st and 10 at BCFB11 BREVARD drive start at 05:16.
1st and 10 at BCFB11 Yoder,Mitchell rush over left end for 14 yards to the BCFB25, 1ST DOWN BCFB (Alex Boyd;Damian Harris).
1st and 10 at BCFB25 Yoder,Mitchell rush over right end for 49 yards to the MUFB26, 1ST DOWN BCFB (DJ Bradford).
1st and 10 at MUFB26 Timeout Brevard, clock 04:18.
1st and 10 at MUFB26 Stephens,Dustin rush up middle for 5 yards to the MUFB21 (D. Stanley;Andrew Bradshaw).
2nd and 5 at MUFB21 Lee-Parker,Chan rush over right end for loss of 1 yard to the MUFB22 (DeIrvin Grate).
3rd and 6 at MUFB22 Cole,Dalton rush over left end for no gain to the MUFB22 (R. Christian Jr).
4th and 6 at MUFB22 Damalos,Stamati field goal attempt from 39 GOOD, clock 02:40.



1st and GOAL at BCFB35 Acus,Nicholas kickoff 0 yards to the BCFB35, PENALTY BCFB unsportsmanlike conduct 15 yards to the BCFB20,
NO PLAY.

1st and GOAL at BCFB20 Acus,Nicholas kickoff 38 yards to the MUFB42, Corey Barr return 6 yards to the MUFB48 (Hage,Jake).
Total 6 plays, 67 yardsTime of Possession: 2:36

 
 

 
 

 

Methodist 14-22 Brevard

Methodist at 02:36
1st and 10 at MUFB48 METHODIST drive start at 02:36.
1st and 10 at MUFB48 Brandon Bullins middle pass incomplete to Kobe Praylow (Woods,James).
2nd and 10 at MUFB48 Brandon Bullins RE pass incomplete to Kobe Praylow.
3rd and 10 at MUFB48 Brandon Bullins rush over left end for 10 yards to the BCFB42, 1ST DOWN MUFB, out-of-bounds.
1st and 10 at BCFB42 Brandon Bullins LE pass complete to Mikhail Baldwin for 4 yards to the BCFB38, out-of-bounds (Bass,Jerome).
2nd and 6 at BCFB38 Brandon Bullins RE pass incomplete (Pledger,Joc), QB hurry by Bass,Jerome, QB hurry by Coger Jr.,Grequ.
3rd and 6 at BCFB38 Brandon Bullins middle pass complete to Tyquan Eaddy for 9 yards to the BCFB29, 1ST DOWN MUFB

(Naylor,Toby).
1st and 10 at BCFB29 Brandon Bullins RE pass incomplete to KJ Hicklin.
2nd and 10 at BCFB29 Brandon Bullins middle pass incomplete to Mikhail Baldwin.
3rd and 10 at BCFB29 Timeout Brevard, clock 01:22.
3rd and 10 at BCFB29 Brandon Bullins middle pass complete to Kobe Praylow for 12 yards to the BCFB17, 1ST DOWN MUFB

(Harrison,Tyler;Naylor,Toby).
1st and 10 at BCFB17 Brandon Bullins LE pass complete to Kobe Praylow for 6 yards to the BCFB11 (Woods,James).
2nd and 4 at BCFB11 Brandon Bullins middle pass incomplete (Lankford,Wyatt).
3rd and 4 at BCFB11 Brandon Bullins RE pass incomplete to T. Johnson Jr. (Pledger,Joc).
4th and 4 at BCFB11 Brandon Bullins LE pass complete to Kobe Praylow for 4 yards to the BCFB7, 1ST DOWN MUFB, out-of-bounds.
1st and GOAL at BCFB07 Brandon Bullins rush up middle for 6 yards to the BCFB1 (TEAM).
2nd and GOAL at BCFB01 Timeout Methodist, clock 00:34.
2nd and GOAL at BCFB01 Kobe Praylow rush up middle for 1 yard to the BCFB0, TOUCHDOWN, clock 00:29.
1st and GOAL at BCFB03 Brandon Bullins rush attempt failed.
1st and GOAL at MUFB35 Samuel Andrae kickoff 8 yards to the MUFB43, out-of-bounds.
Total 15 plays, 52 yardsTime of Possession: 2:07

Methodist 20-22 Brevard

Brevard at 00:29
1st and 10 at MUFB43 BCFB ball on BCFB35.
1st and 10 at BCFB35 BREVARD drive start at 00:29.
1st and 10 at BCFB35 TEAM rush up middle for loss of 1 yard to the BCFB34.
2nd and 11 at BCFB34 End of game, clock 00:00.
Total 1 plays, -1 yardsTime of Possession: 0:29

Methodist 20-22 Brevard


